
 

IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

DESCRIPTION INFORMATION (From Photometric File)

IESNA:LM-63-2002
[TEST] FO33940.PSO
[TESTLAB] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE PHOTOMETRIC LABORATORY
[ISSUEDATE] 12/17/14
[MANUFAC] PHILIPS DAY-BRITE - PHILIPS CFI
[LUMCAT] APX12LL40-UNV-LFA
[LUMINAIRE] PHILIPS APX 4-LP 3.2.1 4000K BOARDS 95W DRIVER NO OPTICS NO RESISTOR DIRA-FR50 LENS
[LAMP] LED. LUMINAIRE OUTPUT = 10361 LMS
[TESTDATE] 12/17/14

CHARACTERISTICS

Lumens Per Lamp N.A. (absolute)
Total Lamp Lumens N.A. (absolute)
Luminaire Lumens 10361
Total Luminaire Efficiency N.A.
Luminaire Efficacy Rating (LER) 108
Total Luminaire Watts 95.7
Ballast Factor 1.00
CIE Type Direct
Spacing Criterion (0-180) 1.22
Spacing Criterion (90-270) 1.22
Spacing Criterion (Diagonal) 1.34
Basic Luminous Shape Rectangular w/Sides
Luminous Length (0-180) 4.29 ft
Luminous Width (90-270) 1.27 ft
Luminous Height 0.50 ft

 

LUMINANCE DATA (cd/sq.m)

Angle In Average Average Average
Degrees 0-Deg 45-Deg 90-Deg

45 5298 4470 4388
55 4630 3753 3771
65 3885 3064 3289
75 2942 2358 2706
85 1519 1551 2012

Photometric Toolbox Professional Edition - Copyright 2002-2012 by Lighting Analysts, Inc.
Calculations based on published IES Methods and recommendations, values rounded for display purposes.
Results derived from content of manufacturers photometric file.

Page 1



IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION

 0.0  22.5  45.0  67.5  90.0  112.5  135.0  157.5  180.0  202.5
0.0 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00
2.5 3551.30 3553.68 3557.04 3553.02 3546.18 3553.02 3557.04 3553.68 3551.30 3553.68
5.0 3538.01 3538.77 3544.66 3543.72 3534.63 3543.72 3544.66 3538.77 3538.01 3538.77
7.5 3514.66 3514.93 3522.47 3523.01 3515.60 3523.01 3522.47 3514.93 3514.66 3514.93
10.0 3480.91 3483.22 3489.99 3495.94 3486.76 3495.94 3489.99 3483.22 3480.91 3483.22
12.5 3437.65 3442.64 3450.28 3453.63 3446.76 3453.63 3450.28 3442.64 3437.65 3442.64
15.0 3384.76 3392.88 3401.53 3402.44 3394.29 3402.44 3401.53 3392.88 3384.76 3392.88
17.5 3322.77 3333.52 3341.20 3342.18 3334.40 3342.18 3341.20 3333.52 3322.77 3333.52
20.0 3251.56 3263.26 3271.14 3271.70 3264.67 3271.70 3271.14 3263.26 3251.56 3263.26
22.5 3170.88 3182.87 3191.24 3193.14 3186.03 3193.14 3191.24 3182.87 3170.88 3182.87
25.0 3081.59 3094.14 3102.80 3106.53 3098.67 3106.53 3102.80 3094.14 3081.59 3094.14
27.5 2980.11 2998.06 3007.51 3012.32 3002.59 3012.32 3007.51 2998.06 2980.11 2998.06
30.0 2875.95 2893.84 2906.28 2908.75 2897.91 2908.75 2906.28 2893.84 2875.95 2893.84
32.5 2763.56 2781.80 2797.42 2796.36 2791.02 2796.36 2797.42 2781.80 2763.56 2781.80
35.0 2643.36 2662.32 2678.64 2681.65 2679.43 2681.65 2678.64 2662.32 2643.36 2662.32
37.5 2515.99 2537.85 2554.41 2565.52 2561.61 2565.52 2554.41 2537.85 2515.99 2537.85
40.0 2387.11 2408.81 2431.01 2444.41 2439.76 2444.41 2431.01 2408.81 2387.11 2408.81
42.5 2255.25 2277.51 2306.90 2319.86 2315.51 2319.86 2306.90 2277.51 2255.25 2277.51
45.0 2119.15 2144.71 2178.94 2192.92 2190.66 2192.92 2178.94 2144.71 2119.15 2144.71
47.5 1980.38 2009.00 2047.32 2066.01 2067.68 2066.01 2047.32 2009.00 1980.38 2009.00
50.0 1841.59 1872.51 1913.62 1942.06 1947.37 1942.06 1913.62 1872.51 1841.59 1872.51
52.5 1705.82 1738.20 1782.00 1820.42 1828.75 1820.42 1782.00 1738.20 1705.82 1738.20
55.0 1569.44 1604.15 1652.57 1698.14 1711.95 1698.14 1652.57 1604.15 1569.44 1604.15
57.5 1434.14 1472.40 1525.72 1581.93 1601.97 1581.93 1525.72 1472.40 1434.14 1472.40
60.0 1298.78 1342.48 1401.92 1474.32 1501.05 1474.32 1401.92 1342.48 1298.78 1342.48
62.5 1167.42 1212.76 1281.83 1369.96 1401.88 1369.96 1281.83 1212.76 1167.42 1212.76
65.0 1039.63 1085.66 1163.58 1265.43 1298.74 1265.43 1163.58 1085.66 1039.63 1085.66
67.5 913.90 963.14 1048.39 1157.42 1192.51 1157.42 1048.39 963.14 913.90 963.14
70.0 790.59 843.56 937.41 1051.15 1087.02 1051.15 937.41 843.56 790.59 843.56
72.5 669.85 726.12 831.52 945.73 981.08 945.73 831.52 726.12 669.85 726.12
75.0 553.59 612.46 725.62 838.25 876.05 838.25 725.62 612.46 553.59 612.46
77.5 440.04 503.02 620.90 732.98 771.50 732.98 620.90 503.02 440.04 503.02
80.0 333.52 399.97 521.91 633.84 669.70 633.84 521.91 399.97 333.52 399.97
82.5 236.80 305.63 430.84 541.09 575.14 541.09 430.84 305.63 236.80 305.63
85.0 156.40 226.68 350.95 455.96 488.69 455.96 350.95 226.68 156.40 226.68
87.5 99.42 172.68 292.29 389.64 419.23 389.64 292.29 172.68 99.42 172.68
90.0 75.26 137.05 244.10 330.95 357.92 330.95 244.10 137.05 75.26 137.05
92.5 70.32 118.07 207.27 282.30 306.68 282.30 207.27 118.07 70.32 118.07
95.0 66.78 108.84 182.05 245.30 266.10 245.30 182.05 108.84 66.78 108.84
97.5 63.35 100.75 166.16 218.73 235.84 218.73 166.16 100.75 63.35 100.75
100.0 59.69 92.63 153.58 199.62 214.14 199.62 153.58 92.63 59.69 92.63
102.5 55.52 84.84 142.06 184.16 197.53 184.16 142.06 84.84 55.52 84.84
105.0 51.33 77.61 132.01 171.33 183.73 171.33 132.01 77.61 51.33 77.61
107.5 47.44 70.59 122.20 159.04 171.28 159.04 122.20 70.59 47.44 70.59
110.0 43.46 63.71 112.73 147.72 159.79 147.72 112.73 63.71 43.46 63.71
112.5 39.44 56.78 103.75 137.05 148.82 137.05 103.75 56.78 39.44 56.78
115.0 35.55 49.87 95.08 126.60 137.89 126.60 95.08 49.87 35.55 49.87
117.5 31.91 43.25 86.61 116.75 127.83 116.75 86.61 43.25 31.91 43.25
120.0 28.49 36.87 78.28 107.88 118.68 107.88 78.28 36.87 28.49 36.87
122.5 25.15 30.76 70.40 99.15 108.73 99.15 70.40 30.76 25.15 30.76
125.0 21.99 25.16 62.67 90.02 99.63 90.02 62.67 25.16 21.99 25.16
127.5 19.02 19.73 54.71 81.90 91.59 81.90 54.71 19.73 19.02 19.73
130.0 16.34 15.20 47.06 74.22 83.29 74.22 47.06 15.20 16.34 15.20
132.5 13.90 11.72 39.67 66.24 74.52 66.24 39.67 11.72 13.90 11.72
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

135.0 11.62 9.33 32.25 58.21 65.95 58.21 32.25 9.33 11.62 9.33
137.5 9.51 7.44 25.14 50.07 57.71 50.07 25.14 7.44 9.51 7.44
140.0 7.48 5.68 18.53 42.21 49.14 42.21 18.53 5.68 7.48 5.68
142.5 5.60 4.09 12.92 34.34 40.65 34.34 12.92 4.09 5.60 4.09
145.0 3.90 2.69 8.19 26.82 32.57 26.82 8.19 2.69 3.90 2.69
147.5 2.40 1.55 4.24 19.66 24.89 19.66 4.24 1.55 2.40 1.55
150.0 1.23 0.78 1.35 13.13 17.57 13.13 1.35 0.78 1.23 0.78
152.5 0.45 0.55 1.02 7.40 10.89 7.40 1.02 0.55 0.45 0.55
155.0 0.35 0.50 0.85 2.89 5.40 2.89 0.85 0.50 0.35 0.50
157.5 0.35 0.48 0.72 1.03 2.31 1.03 0.72 0.48 0.35 0.48
160.0 0.36 0.44 0.59 0.78 0.87 0.78 0.59 0.44 0.36 0.44
162.5 0.37 0.40 0.50 0.59 0.61 0.59 0.50 0.40 0.37 0.40
165.0 0.36 0.36 0.38 0.45 0.41 0.45 0.38 0.36 0.36 0.36
167.5 0.29 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.23 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.29 0.26
170.0 0.29 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.11 0.19 0.17 0.22 0.29 0.22
172.5 0.38 0.31 0.18 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.18 0.31 0.38 0.31
175.0 0.45 0.37 0.19 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.19 0.37 0.45 0.37
177.5 0.52 0.43 0.15 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.15 0.43 0.52 0.43
180.0 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21

Vert. Horizontal Angles
Angles

 225.0  247.5  270.0  292.5  315.0  337.5  360.0
0.0 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00 3558.00
2.5 3557.04 3553.02 3546.18 3553.02 3557.04 3553.68 3551.30
5.0 3544.66 3543.72 3534.63 3543.72 3544.66 3538.77 3538.01
7.5 3522.47 3523.01 3515.60 3523.01 3522.47 3514.93 3514.66
10.0 3489.99 3495.94 3486.76 3495.94 3489.99 3483.22 3480.91
12.5 3450.28 3453.63 3446.76 3453.63 3450.28 3442.64 3437.65
15.0 3401.53 3402.44 3394.29 3402.44 3401.53 3392.88 3384.76
17.5 3341.20 3342.18 3334.40 3342.18 3341.20 3333.52 3322.77
20.0 3271.14 3271.70 3264.67 3271.70 3271.14 3263.26 3251.56
22.5 3191.24 3193.14 3186.03 3193.14 3191.24 3182.87 3170.88
25.0 3102.80 3106.53 3098.67 3106.53 3102.80 3094.14 3081.59
27.5 3007.51 3012.32 3002.59 3012.32 3007.51 2998.06 2980.11
30.0 2906.28 2908.75 2897.91 2908.75 2906.28 2893.84 2875.95
32.5 2797.42 2796.36 2791.02 2796.36 2797.42 2781.80 2763.56
35.0 2678.64 2681.65 2679.43 2681.65 2678.64 2662.32 2643.36
37.5 2554.41 2565.52 2561.61 2565.52 2554.41 2537.85 2515.99
40.0 2431.01 2444.41 2439.76 2444.41 2431.01 2408.81 2387.11
42.5 2306.90 2319.86 2315.51 2319.86 2306.90 2277.51 2255.25
45.0 2178.94 2192.92 2190.66 2192.92 2178.94 2144.71 2119.15
47.5 2047.32 2066.01 2067.68 2066.01 2047.32 2009.00 1980.38
50.0 1913.62 1942.06 1947.37 1942.06 1913.62 1872.51 1841.59
52.5 1782.00 1820.42 1828.75 1820.42 1782.00 1738.20 1705.82
55.0 1652.57 1698.14 1711.95 1698.14 1652.57 1604.15 1569.44
57.5 1525.72 1581.93 1601.97 1581.93 1525.72 1472.40 1434.14
60.0 1401.92 1474.32 1501.05 1474.32 1401.92 1342.48 1298.78
62.5 1281.83 1369.96 1401.88 1369.96 1281.83 1212.76 1167.42
65.0 1163.58 1265.43 1298.74 1265.43 1163.58 1085.66 1039.63
67.5 1048.39 1157.42 1192.51 1157.42 1048.39 963.14 913.90
70.0 937.41 1051.15 1087.02 1051.15 937.41 843.56 790.59
72.5 831.52 945.73 981.08 945.73 831.52 726.12 669.85
75.0 725.62 838.25 876.05 838.25 725.62 612.46 553.59
77.5 620.90 732.98 771.50 732.98 620.90 503.02 440.04
80.0 521.91 633.84 669.70 633.84 521.91 399.97 333.52
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

CANDELA TABULATION - (Cont.)

82.5 430.84 541.09 575.14 541.09 430.84 305.63 236.80
85.0 350.95 455.96 488.69 455.96 350.95 226.68 156.40
87.5 292.29 389.64 419.23 389.64 292.29 172.68 99.42
90.0 244.10 330.95 357.92 330.95 244.10 137.05 75.26
92.5 207.27 282.30 306.68 282.30 207.27 118.07 70.32
95.0 182.05 245.30 266.10 245.30 182.05 108.84 66.78
97.5 166.16 218.73 235.84 218.73 166.16 100.75 63.35
100.0 153.58 199.62 214.14 199.62 153.58 92.63 59.69
102.5 142.06 184.16 197.53 184.16 142.06 84.84 55.52
105.0 132.01 171.33 183.73 171.33 132.01 77.61 51.33
107.5 122.20 159.04 171.28 159.04 122.20 70.59 47.44
110.0 112.73 147.72 159.79 147.72 112.73 63.71 43.46
112.5 103.75 137.05 148.82 137.05 103.75 56.78 39.44
115.0 95.08 126.60 137.89 126.60 95.08 49.87 35.55
117.5 86.61 116.75 127.83 116.75 86.61 43.25 31.91
120.0 78.28 107.88 118.68 107.88 78.28 36.87 28.49
122.5 70.40 99.15 108.73 99.15 70.40 30.76 25.15
125.0 62.67 90.02 99.63 90.02 62.67 25.16 21.99
127.5 54.71 81.90 91.59 81.90 54.71 19.73 19.02
130.0 47.06 74.22 83.29 74.22 47.06 15.20 16.34
132.5 39.67 66.24 74.52 66.24 39.67 11.72 13.90
135.0 32.25 58.21 65.95 58.21 32.25 9.33 11.62
137.5 25.14 50.07 57.71 50.07 25.14 7.44 9.51
140.0 18.53 42.21 49.14 42.21 18.53 5.68 7.48
142.5 12.92 34.34 40.65 34.34 12.92 4.09 5.60
145.0 8.19 26.82 32.57 26.82 8.19 2.69 3.90
147.5 4.24 19.66 24.89 19.66 4.24 1.55 2.40
150.0 1.35 13.13 17.57 13.13 1.35 0.78 1.23
152.5 1.02 7.40 10.89 7.40 1.02 0.55 0.45
155.0 0.85 2.89 5.40 2.89 0.85 0.50 0.35
157.5 0.72 1.03 2.31 1.03 0.72 0.48 0.35
160.0 0.59 0.78 0.87 0.78 0.59 0.44 0.36
162.5 0.50 0.59 0.61 0.59 0.50 0.40 0.37
165.0 0.38 0.45 0.41 0.45 0.38 0.36 0.36
167.5 0.24 0.28 0.23 0.28 0.24 0.26 0.29
170.0 0.17 0.19 0.11 0.19 0.17 0.22 0.29
172.5 0.18 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.18 0.31 0.38
175.0 0.19 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.19 0.37 0.45
177.5 0.15 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.15 0.43 0.52
180.0 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens %Lamp %Fixt

0-20 1293.87 N.A. 12.50
0-30 2720.26 N.A. 26.30
0-40 4390.16 N.A. 42.40
0-60 7539.94 N.A. 72.80
0-80 9465.34 N.A. 91.40
0-90 9850.02 N.A. 95.10
10-90 9513.71 N.A. 91.80
20-40 3096.3 N.A. 29.90
20-50 4768.82 N.A. 46.00
40-70 4310.07 N.A. 41.60
60-80 1925.41 N.A. 18.60
70-80 765.11 N.A. 7.40
80-90 384.67 N.A. 3.70
90-110 329.65 N.A. 3.20
90-120 419.04 N.A. 4.00
90-130 473.06 N.A. 4.60
90-150 509.48 N.A. 4.90
90-180 510.82 N.A. 4.90
110-180 181.17 N.A. 1.70
0-180 10360.83 N.A. 100.00

Total Luminaire Efficiency = N.A.%

ZONAL LUMEN SUMMARY

Zone Lumens

0-10 336.31
10-20 957.56
20-30 1426.39
30-40 1669.9
40-50 1672.52
50-60 1477.25
60-70 1160.3
70-80 765.11
80-90 384.67
90-100 197.16
100-110 132.49
110-120 89.39
120-130 54.01
130-140 27.21
140-150 9.21
150-160 1.20
160-170 0.12
170-180 0.02
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

COEFFICIENTS OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD

Effective Floor Cavity Reflectance 0.20

RC 80 70 50 30 10 0
RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0

0 118 118 118 118 115 115 115 115 108108108 103103103 98 98 98 95
1 10710297 93 10499 95 91 94 90 87 89 86 84 85 82 80 78
2 97 88 81 76 94 86 80 74 82 76 72 78 73 69 74 70 67 65
3 88 78 69 63 86 76 68 62 72 65 60 69 63 58 65 61 57 54
4 81 69 60 53 78 67 59 53 64 57 51 61 55 50 58 53 49 47
5 75 62 53 46 72 60 52 45 57 50 44 55 49 43 53 47 43 40
6 69 55 47 40 67 54 46 40 52 45 39 50 43 38 48 42 38 35
7 64 50 42 35 62 49 41 35 47 40 35 45 39 34 44 38 33 31
8 59 46 37 32 58 45 37 31 43 36 31 42 35 30 40 34 30 28
9 56 42 34 28 54 41 34 28 40 33 28 38 32 27 37 31 27 25
10 52 39 31 26 51 38 31 26 37 30 25 36 29 25 35 29 25 23
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IES INDOOR REPORT
PHOTOMETRIC FILENAME : APX12LL40-UNV-LFA.IES

POLAR GRAPH
 

890

1779

2669

3558

1

2

Maximum Candela = 3558   Located At Horizontal Angle = 0, Vertical Angle = 0
# 1 - Vertical Plane Through Horizontal Angles (0 - 180) (Through Max. Cd.)
# 2 - Horizontal Cone Through Vertical Angle (0) (Through Max. Cd.)
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